
 

 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 25 February 2021 at 6.30 pm 
Virtual Meeting - Online 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Scholes (Chairman), Councillors Mrs Thomas (Vice-Chairman), Funnell, 
Dr Hall, Lewis, Rands, Williams and Pope 

Quorum:  3 Members (to include either the Leader or Deputy Leader) 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

2   Declarations of Interest: 
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on 
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer. 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

3   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18): 

Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak 
on and the nature of their concern/question/request for 
clarification. 

(Pages 9 - 10) 

4   Minutes of the Meeting dated 19 January 2021 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct 
record.  The only issue relating to the minutes that can be 
discussed is their accuracy. 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

5   New Polling Station in Sherwood Ward (Knights' Wood) 
To consider and provide a recommendation on the proposals set 
out in the attached report. 

(Pages 13 - 42) 

6   Urgent Business 
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are 
urgent, for the reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section 
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

(Pages 43 - 44) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

7   Date of Next Meeting 
The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 13 April 2021 at 
6:30pm. 

(Pages 45 - 46) 

 

 
 
Caroline Britt Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
Tel:      (01892) 554253 Kent   TN1 1RS 
Email:  Caroline.britt@tunbridgewells.gov.uk  
 

 

mod.gov app – go paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your 
mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgew
[...]
ficer before the meeting. The Council is not liable for any third 
party recordings. 

 
Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from 
Democratic Services. 

 

If you require this information in another format 
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 
 
Accessibility into and within the Town Hall – There is a wheelchair accessible lift 
by the main staircase, giving access to the first floor where the committee rooms are 
situated. There are a few steps leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a 
platform chairlift in the foyer. 
 
Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A and B 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council Chamber also 
has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

Page 3

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

General Purposes 
Committee 

25 February 2021 

 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Procedural Item: 
 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

General Purposes 
Committee 

25 February 2021 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 

Procedural Item: 
 

To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda. For any 
advice on declarations of interest; please contact the Monitoring Officer before the 
meeting. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

General Purposes 
Committee 

25 February 2021 

 

Notification of Visiting Members wishing to 
speak 

 

Procedural Item: 
 

To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which due notice has been 
given in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18, and which items they wish to 
speak on. 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 19 January 2021 
 

Present: Councillor James Scholes (Chairman) 
Councillors Funnell, Dr Hall, Lewis, Rands, Williams and Pope 

 
Officers in Attendance: Jane Clarke (Head of Policy and Governance), Mathew Jefferys 
(Democratic Services and Elections Manager) and Caroline Britt (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
GP1/20 
 

There were no apologies.  Councillor Mrs Thomas was not present. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
GP2/20 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
GP3/20 
 

There were no visiting Members who had registered  as wishing to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 10 DECEMBER 2019 
 
GP4/20 
 

Members reviewed the minutes.  Councillor Dr Hall gave her apologies for not 
attending the meeting.  No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 10 December 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

CONSULTATION ON A NEW POLLING STATION IN SHERWOOD WARD (KNIGHTS' 
WOOD) 
 
GP5/20 
 

Mathew Jefferys, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager presented a 
report that proposed a consultation on the setting up of a new polling station 
in the Sherwood Ward. 
 
Discussion and responses to Members questions included the following: 
 

- The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 required that 
the Council undertake a review of its polling districts and places every 
5 years. 

- The last full review went to Full Council on 18 December 2019. 
- A decision was taken at the meeting to investigate the provision for an 

additional polling station in the Sherwood Ward to accommodate the 
increased housing growth in the area. 

- No other venues aside from the Kent Skinners’ Primary School were 
formally considered as part of the initial review.  Ward Members were 
consulted but no other venues were put forward. 

- Following a site visit on 16 October 2020 the school was deemed 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
 

appropriate as a polling station.   
- The Kent Skinners’ Primary School had confirmed they were content 

for the school to be used as a polling station. 
- The residents of Knights Wood would be able to use the new 

proposed polling station, rather than travel to the TN2 Community 
Centre which was the only other polling station in the Sherwood North 
polling district.     

- Approximately 9 streets, 527 properties, 739 electors would benefit 
from the new polling station. 

- The proposed consultation would be undertaken for a period of 4 
weeks.  A full report would then be presented at the next General 
Purposes Committee on 25 February 2021. 

- The consultation, if approved, would start on 20 January 2021 and 
finish on 16 February 2021.     

- Details of the consultation would be disseminated to Ward Members 
and the local MP.  In addition letters would be sent to residents.  
Information would also be included on the TWBC website and via 
social media.   

- It was noted that the number of houses in the area continued to 
increase and therefore over time, more residents would benefit from 
the new proposed polling station.    

 
RESOLVED –  

1. That a consultation be undertaken on the setting up of a new polling 
station in the Sherwood Ward.   

2. That the list of consultees as set out in Appendix A be agreed; and 
3. That the polling station suitability and equalities consideration, as set 

out in Appendix B be noted.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
GP6/20 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
GP7/20 
 

The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Thursday 25 February 
2021 at 6:30pm. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 6.55 pm. 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

Page  

1 of 6 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

New Polling Station in Sherwood Ward (Knights' Wood) 

 

New Polling Station in Sherwood Ward 

(Knights' Wood)  

For General Purposes Committee 25 February 2021 

 

Summary 

Lead Committee: General Purposes 

Lead Director: William Benson, Returning Officer/ERO 

Head of Service: Jane Clarke, Head of Policy and Governance 

Report Author: Mathew Jefferys, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 

Classification: Public document (non-exempt) 

Wards Affected: Sherwood 

Approval Timetable Date 

General Purposes Committee 19 January 2021 

Consultation 4 weeks from 20 January to 16 February 

General Purposes Committee 25 February 2021 

Recommendations 

1. That the General Purposes Committee notes the result of the public consultation at 

appendices A-B.  

2. That the General Purposes Committee agrees to set up a new polling district in the 

Sherwood ward called CC. 

3. That the General Purposes Committee agrees to establish a new polling place and 

polling station at The Skinners' Kent Primary School, The Avenue, Knights Wood, 

Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN2 3GS.  

4. That the General Purposes Committee requests the Electoral Registration Officer 

(ERO) to make amendments to the Register of Electors as necessary. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Page  

2 of 6 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

New Polling Station in Sherwood Ward (Knights' Wood) 

 

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 requires the Council to carry 

out a review of the Borough’s polling districts and polling places every five years. The 

last full review was completed in December 2019. In practice, however, we monitor 

this more regularly and have, when necessary, made arrangements for alternative 

polling places/stations with the agreement of the Council.  

 

1.2  The last full review went to Full Council on 18 December 2019 and the decision was 

taken to investigate the provision of an additional polling station in the Sherwood ward, 

this was to accommodate increased housing growth in the area. 

 

1.3 At its meeting on 19th January 2021, the General Purposes Committee agreed to 

launch a public consultation, with key stakeholders directly invited to respond, on 

establishing a new polling district and polling place for the Sherwood Ward. 

2. Polling Arrangements 

2.1 The Borough area is divided into ‘polling districts’ and one or more polling districts can 

make up a ward (or division for County). The same polling districts are used for each 

type of election. 

 

2.2 A ‘polling place’ is a geographical area which (usually but not always) holds the 

‘polling station’ on it. It must be within the polling district unless special circumstances 

make it necessary to designate it outside of the district. Each polling place should be 

small enough to indicate to electors how they will be able to reach their polling station. 

If no polling place is designated then the whole polling district is taken to be the polling 

place. 

 

2.3 A ‘polling station’ is the actual building/room where the process of voting takes place 

and must be located within the polling place designated for the particular polling 

district. The suitability of polling stations need to be assessed for their accessibility 

and facilities for voters, in particular those with a disability or who have access 

difficulties. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5



 

Page  

3 of 6 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

New Polling Station in Sherwood Ward (Knights' Wood) 

 

3. Consultation on Polling Arrangements 

3.1 Following the General Purposes Committee meeting on 19th January 2021, a four-

week public consultation was launched to propose setting up a new polling district, 

and suggesting a new polling place at the Kent Skinners Primary School. 

 

3.2 Residents who would be directly affected by the proposals were contacted by letter, 

inviting them to submit a response, and other key stakeholders were contacted via 

email. 

 

3.3. The responses to the consultation are attached at appendix A, with the response from 

the Returning Officer included. The responses are overwhelmingly in favour of 

establishing a new polling station for the Knights Wood estate, and for using the 

school as the polling station. 

 

3.4 There were some representations against the proposals however, which raised the 

following issues: 

 

• Using a school will further disrupt children’s education. 

• Not enough parking. 

• Concern regarding the amount of traffic to the site. 

• Concern that the access road is only one way in and one way out. 

 

3.5 The Council has been advised by the school that it would not need to close on polling 

days, and so education should not be disrupted by elections. The site has been 

assessed for parking, which is sufficient, in particular because many electors chose to 

walk or cycle to their station, and this station is close enough for electors to do this. It 

is unlikely that there will be traffic issues, as the only roads allocated to this polling 

station are on the Knights Wood estate. 

4. Options Considered 

4.1 There were no alternative sites suggested as part of the consultation, and so the 

Committee can only consider two options: 

 

1. Keep the current ward, polling district and polling station arrangements. 

 

This would go against the Full Council decision to provide a new polling station 

in the Sherwood ward, to accommodate increased housing growth in the area. 

It would also mean that residents of the Knights Wood area would need to 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

Page  

4 of 6 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

New Polling Station in Sherwood Ward (Knights' Wood) 

 

continue travelling up to two miles to vote at the TN2 Community Centre and 

drive past Skinners’ Kent Primary School. 

 

 

2. Establish a new polling place and station at Kent Skinners Primary School. 

 

This would be in-keeping with the Full Council decision, and is the only site 

that has been suggested through public consultation. 

5.  Preferred Option and Reason 

5.1 The preferred option is option 2, to establish a new polling place and station at Kent 
Skinners Primary School, and to allocate the streets and houses listed in appendix F 
to that polling place. 

 
 
5.2 TN2 Community Centre is currently the polling station for the Sherwood North 
 polling district in the Sherwood ward. The new polling district will enable residents to 
 vote locally at Skinners’ Kent Primary School situated on the Knightswood area, which 
 is a 5 to 10 minute walk away.  

 

5.3 The residents in this area currently have to travel 2 miles to vote at TN2  
 Community Centre and drive past Skinners’ Kent Primary School, as access to  
 TN2 Community Centre is only via Longfield Road. 

 

5.4  The new polling district will need to be agreed by February enabling us to re-
 publish the Register, to enable residents to vote at Skinners’ Kent Primary  School for 
 the Kent County Council, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner, Borough elections on 
 6 May 2021.  
 
  

6.    Appendices and Background Documents 

Appendices: 

• Appendix A: Polling station suitability and equalities considerations 

• Appendix B: Consultation Methodology 

• Appendix C: Consultation responses 

• Appendix D: List of streets, properties, and electors 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 

Page  

5 of 6 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

New Polling Station in Sherwood Ward (Knights' Wood) 

 

6. Cross Cutting Issues 

A. Legal (including the Human Rights Act) 

The Representation of People Act 1983, section 18C(2) (“the Act”) places a duty on the 
council of a district in England to carry out a review of each polling district and polling place in 
its area at least every five years.  (The 1983 Act as substituted by the Electoral Registration 
and Administration Act 2013, section 17).  
 
The council is under an ongoing duty to keep the polling districts and polling places in an 

area under review. Under section 18C(3) of the Act, a council may carry out a review of some 

or all of the polling 
[...]
ew Jefferys, Democratic and Electoral services Manager, 6 January 2021 

F. Community Safety 

There are no significant implications as a result of this decision. 

Mathew Jefferys, Democratic and Electoral services Manager, 6 January 2021 

G. Equalities 

There are no obvious implications as a result of this decision. Equalities considerations are 

noted at Appendix B.  

Mathew Jefferys, Democratic and Electoral services Manager, 6 January 2021 

H. Data Protection 

There are no significant implications as a result of this decision. 

Mathew Jefferys, Democratic and Electoral services Manager, 6 January 2021 

I. Health and Safety 

There are no significant implications as a result of this decision. 

Mathew Jefferys, Democratic and Electoral services Manager, 6 January 2021 

J. Health and Wellbeing 

There are no significant implications as a result of this decision. 

Mathew Jefferys, Democratic and Electoral services Manager, 6 January 2021 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



 

Page  

1 of 12 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Appendix A: Polling station suitability and equalities consideration 

 

 

Appendix A: Polling station 

suitability and equalities 

consideration  
 

Electoral Registration Officer 

1.1 Where a local authority makes any alterations to the polling districts within its area, the 
ERO must amend the register of electors accordingly – either on a notice of alteration or by 
publishing a revised register. The changes to the register take effect on the date that the 
ERO publishes a separate notice stating that the alterations have been made, which should 
be done to coincide with the publication of a notice of alteration/publication of a revised 
register. 

1.2 Local authorities must also comply with the following access requirements. As part of 
the review, they must: 

• seek to ensure that all electors in a constituency in the local authority area have such 
reasonable facilities for voting as are practicable in the circumstances. 

• 
[...]
eople who want to cast their vote 
in person. 

1.7 Below, are some of the main physical access issues identified by SCOPE, which should 
be considered as part of a review: 

• polling places and stations with steps into the entrance, or otherwise inaccessible 

• narrow doorways and corridors 

• lack of space within the polling place that did not enable motorised wheelchair 
manoeuvrability.  

• lack of space and secrecy for the elector and their companion to discuss the elector’s 
choice of vote.   

• lack of low-level polling booths or booths/tables that did not provide disabled voters with 
confidence that they could cast their vote in secrecy as they were positioned close to 
the polling station staff. 

• a lack of chairs to enable people to rest. 

• a lack of a clear display of guidance or aids (such as tactile voting devices) to enable 
people to feel confident about the process.  

• inadequate lighting  

1.8 These factors, and accessibility issues more generally, will also need to be considered 
by the Returning Officer as part of their training for polling station staff. 

1.9 In addition to writing to those groups or individuals the local authority has identified as 
having expertise in access issues, the authority should also engage any internal disability 
access group and/or disability officer as part of the review.  

  

Page 20

Appendix A



 

Page  

3 of 12 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Appendix A: Polling station suitability and equalities consideration 

 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
Appendix A: Polling station suitability and equalities consideration 

Date of publication – 17 February 2021 
Revision: 7 

 

Current polling place details 

Polling place identifier CC 

Polling place name Knights Wood 

Polling place address Skinners’ Kent Primary School 
The Avenue 
Knights Wood 
Tunbridge Wells 
Kent 
TN2 3GS 

Number of electors 739 

Building availability for future 
elections/referendums 

Yes 

Polling place review 

Che
[...]
d and i are both very 
much in favour of a new polling station being allowed at the Skinners Kent 
Primary School. 
 

29/01/21 M & M D 
 
That is an excellent choice from our point of view 
I would just like to make our representations that my wife and myself. 
 

Noted, thank you. 

29/01/21 Councillor Frank Williams 
 
Thank you for your email. 
I have nothing to add to my comments at the General Purposes Committee 
meeting, endorsing the proposal fully. 
 
 

Noted, thank you. 

30/01/21 Ms P 
 
To whom it may concern 
I would welcome a new polling station at Skinners’ Kent Primary School. 
 
 

Noted, thank you. 

30/01/21 Mr C 
 
I think given the current situation with the school closures and covid19, and 
hopefully the reopening in March, this is a very bad time to consider any 
additional days closure for the children’s education. 
Whilst in a few years’ time this proposal may be more acceptable, right now 
it is potentially ill judged and lacks empathy to our children, and the number 
of days already missed. 
Please only move forward with this if you can guarantee the school won’t be 
closed. 

Thank you for your consultation response. 
 
We have been advised by the school that there 
would not be a need to close to accommodate 
and election.   

P
age 35

A
ppendix C



My son is in the reception class of Skinners Kent Primary School. 
 

30/01/21 Mr S and Ms B 
 
Having read the consultation documents and as a resident on the Knights 
Wood estate (Herald Gardens) I think the new polling station at Skinners 
Primary School makes perfect sense, and would reduce the burden on the 
current Sherwood polling station. 
It seems daft that the growing number of Knights Wood residents would 
have to travel on polling day to a location that is not easily accessible, and 
would no doubt cause congestion issues in the area. 
 

Noted, thank you. 

30-01-21 Mrs M 
 
We the residents of 23 Golding road, Tunbridge wells, TN2 3FN, would be 
happy to back the proposal of new polling station at Skinners Kent Primary 
School ,The Avenue,Royal Tunbridge wells,Kent TN2 3GS. 
 

Noted, thank you. 

30-01-21 Mr and Mrs A 
 
I hope this email finds you well and that you and your family are staying safe 
during these difficult times. 
I would like to respond to a letter that stated about the proposal of a new 
polling station at the Sherwood Ward at : Skinners Kent Primary School, The 
Avenue, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent, TN23GS. 
I think that this proposal is a great idea and that it is very accessible for all of 
the residents living in the Knightswood area. This is because, us residents 
can walk to the school to take part in elections, whereas if there is not a 
polling station at the school, we would have to go out of our living area to go 
and vote, which for some people is not good as they might not be able to 
drive, giving the only option for a bus, which would cost us money to go to 

Noted, thank you. 

P
age 36

A
ppendix C



and from the nearest polling station if there is not one established at the 
school. 
Thank you for hearing my opinion on this, and i hope to hear the outcome of 
this very soon. 
 
 

31-01-21 A & P C 
We fully support a proposal for a new polling station for the Sherwood Ward 
to be positioned at Skinner's Kent Primary School, The Avenue, Tunbridge 
Wells. 
 

Noted, thank you. 

31-01-21 Mr W 
Excellent idea to use Skinners' Kent Primary School as a polling station for 
residents of Knightswood, it means less vehicle requirement as the majority 
of voters will be able to walk. 
 

Noted, thank you. 

01.02.21 Ms R 
Yes my partner and I would agree that there should be a new polling station 
in sherwood located in Knightswood 
 

Noted, thank you. 

01/02/21 Mr C – Royal Tunbridge Wells and Area Access Group 
 

Noted, thank you. 

P
age 37

A
ppendix C



 
 
 

02.02.21 S D 
Thank you very much for your letter regarding the consultation for a new 
polling station at Skinners school TN2 3GS! 
I can conf
[...]
 streets, 

properties, and electors  
 

Streets Properties Electors 

Admiral Walk 20 36 

Bramling Crescent 36 (Under construction) 0 

Coppice Lane 22 7 

Elsanta Close 9 (Under construction) 0 

Golding Road 71 125 

Grove Place 31(Under construction) 0 

Hedgerow Lane 27 50 

Herald Gardens 63 86 

High Tree Lane 35 56 

Lower Mead 47 (Under construction) 0 

Monarch Gardens 29 (Under construction) 0 

Rosehip Lane 22 33 

The Avenue 232 293 

The Green 35 53 

The Rise 15 (Under construction) 0 

Total  527 739 

 

Page 41

Appendix D



This page is intentionally left blank



 

General Purposes 
Committee 

25 February 2021 

 

Urgent Business 
 

Procedural Item: 
 

To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to 
be stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

General Purposes 
Committee 

25 February 2021 

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 

Procedural Item: 
 

To note that the date of the next scheduled meeting is Tuesday 13 April 2021 at 6:30pm. 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for Absence
	2 Declarations of Interest:
	3 Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 18):
	4 Minutes of the Meeting dated 19 January 2021
	5 New Polling Station in Sherwood Ward (Knights' Wood)
	5 Appendix A - Polling station suitability and equalities consideration
	5 Appendix B - List of consultees for consultation
	5 Appendix C - Consultation Responses
	5 Appendix D - Streets, properties and electors in the Knights Wood area

	6 Urgent Business
	7 Date of Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 25 February 2021 
 

Present: Councillor James Scholes (Chairman) 
Councillors Dr Hall, Rands, Williams and Pope 

 
Officers in Attendance: Jane Clarke (Head of Policy and Governance) and Caroline Britt 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillor Pound 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
GP8/20 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Funnell and Lewis. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
GP9/20 
 

Councillor Pound (visiting Member registered to speak on Agenda Item 5) 
declared that he was a liveryman of the Skinners Company, a Governor and 
Director of the Skinners Academy Trust of which Skinners Primary School 
was a member.   
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
GP10/20 
 

Councillor Pound had registered to speak on Agenda Item 5 – New Polling 
Station in Sherwood Ward (Knights’ Wood). 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 19 JANUARY 2021 
 
GP11/20 
 

Members reviewed the minutes.  No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated19 January 2021  be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

NEW POLLING STATION IN SHERWOOD WARD (KNIGHTS' WOOD) 
 
GP12/20 
 

Councillor Pound had registered to speak and included the following: 
 

- A new polling station in Sherwood was very welcome. 
- As most of the residents who would use the polling station would be 

able to walk there, parking was not considered to be an issue. 
- Would there be an recompense for the disruption, the cancellation of a 

hot lunch and the cancellation of the after school club.  
- Confirmation was requested that marshalling would be increased at 

drop off and collection times to ensure safeguarding issues 
particularly for the early years students would be using the same door 
as those entering the polling station.   

- A warden on the road was requested, particularly at drop off and pick 
up times so that voters who arrived by car were directed to the back of 
the building.   

- A request for large parking notices on the road that would direct voters 
to the back of the school.   
 

 



2 

 
 

Jane Clarke head of Policy and Governance presented the report that 
provided details of the response to the consultation and recommended that a 
new polling place and polling station at The Skinners’ Kent Primary School be 
approved. 
 
Discussion and responses to Members questions included the following: 
 

- The consultation period ran from 20 January to 16 February 2021 with 
a total of 24 responses received. 

- The main issues raised by those who responded included: 
o Disruption to the education at the school. 
o Parking levels (both on site and in the surrounding areas). 
o Increased traffic. 

- Previous experience showed that most voters walked to the polling 
station so traffic issues were not seen as a major concern. 

- Parking issues had been discussed with the school and it had been 
agreed the school would send TWBC a map that gave details of the 
parking available.  This would be sent to all voters who would be using 
the new polling station. 

- The provision of providing Marshalls was not seen as a problem and 
TWBC would work with the school to ensure there was adequate 
cover to manage queues. 

- The school had confirmed that the polling station could be run at the 
school without the school having to close. 

- No other sites were suggested as part of the consultation process. 
- TWBC assumed the booking fee given to the school would cover any 

disruption including the loss of a hot lunch. 
- TWBC had large signs that were used at polling stations and would be 

able to accommodate anything that was needed at this polling station. 
- The cost to run the new polling station would be in the region of £200 

for the booking fee and about £500 in staffing costs for the day. 
- The issues raised were not unique to this particular polling station.  

TWBC were accustomed to working with schools, halls etc. to ensure 
that all the necessary mechanisms were in place that would enable 
the polling station to work in a safe environment.   

- Reviews of polling stations were undertaken on a regular basis.  It 
would be important to review the new polling station once the 
elections had taken place and to take account of any measures that 
could be improved. 

 
 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the results of the public consultation be noted. 
2. That agreement to set up a new polling district in the Sherwood Ward 

called CC be approved. 
3. That a new polling place and polling station at The Skinners’ Kent 

Primary School, The Avenue, Knights Wood, Tunbridge Wells, Kent, 
TN2 3GS be approved. 

4. That the Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) make amendments to 
the Register of Electors as necessary be approved.   
 
 
 
 

 
 



3 

 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
GP13/20 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
GP14/20 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 13 April 2021 at 6:30pm. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm. 
 


